The study adopted a cross-sectional 

survey research design. The study population comprised 81 teachers from the Gumbihini 

Educational Circuit, 100 from the Hospital Educational Circuit, and 72 from the Salaga Road 

Educational Circuit. The study population was from a pool of two hundred and fifty-three (253) 

teachers. The census method was used as a sampling technique for three (3) educational circuits and 

two hundred and fifty-three (253) teachers. The main instrument for data collection was a 

questionnaire. The data were analysed with descriptive statistics to determine the frequencies, 

percentages, mean and standard deviation scores for the response from the questionnaire and

[...]

The study adopted a cross-sectional survey research design. The study population 

comprised 81 teachers of the Gumbihini Educational Circuit, 100 of the Hospital 

Educational Circuit, and 72 of the Salaga Road Educational Circuit teachers. The study 

population was from a pool of two hundred and fifty-three (253) teachers. The census 

method was used as a sampling technique for three (3) educational circuits and two 

hundred and fifty-three (253) teachers. The main instrument for data collection was a 

questionnaire. The questionnaire questions were adopted and adapted from the study 

conducted by GES in collaboration with the UNICEF Ghana Office to suit the study area. 

The data were analyzed with descriptive statistics to determine the frequencies,